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PBIVATB ACTS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE, 

PASSED BY THE 

•• ~0"~ 

i?UBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE 011 THE 28th 011 JUNE, H20, 

;fJortlilU'tI'. 
l'RINTED llY THO~[AS TODD ......... rRINTER TO THE STATE. 

1826. 



CORNELIUS THOMPSON, 627 

of toll, established by this Act, shall be liable to 
b I d 'I fi b 1 A I Rate, of toll lia e a tere , at any tune lerea tel', y aw: ne Lie to revi;ioll 

the proprietors aforesaid, shall, at all times, keep, aller ten year" 

at the place for collecting the toll, a sign, fairly 
exposed to view, on which the rates of toll"here-
by established, shall be legibly written. 
, SE CT. 4,. Be it ftt1~the1' enacted, That, if the 
said corponition shall neO" lect or refuse for the Ad to he void in 

b 'case the Budge 

SIJaCe 0, f four yea'" l'S' fi'om the passillg of this Act he not ,erededin 
, C , a certaIn time. 

to build and complete said Bridge, then this Act 
shall be void. 

SECT. 5. Be it ftwtJ~eT enacted, That Ed-
ward Blake and William H. Brettun, or either First meeting 

, of them, may call the first meeting of said corpo­
ration, to be held at such time and place as they 
may deem most convenient, giving reasonable Notice, 

notice to the other proprietors, before said meet-
ing, by posting up written notifications, at some 
public places in the towns of TUl'l1er and I~ivel'­
more, at least seven days before the day of such 
meeting; and the certificate of such notice, taken 
upon oath, and recorded among the records of 
said corporation, shall be deemed sufficient proof 
of such notice. 

SE C '1'. 6. Be it jztrthel' enacted, That the 
powers granted by this Act, may be enlarged, Powcrm,lrio>lr"[ 

restricted or annulled, at the pleasure of the Le­
gislature. 

, [.!lpp1·oved by the Governor, Jan. 28, 1826.] 

CHAPTER CCCLXXn. 

AN ACT to set off Cornelius Thompson, and his estate, f[,om 
Bowdoin to Lisbon. 

BE £t enacted by the Senate and House of Re}J4 
resentatives, in LC,l!:islatul'e assembled, That COl'~ 
l1elius Thompson, together with his estate and 
polls, at the time of the passing of this Act, ly-
ing, 01' having been assessed for taxes, in the E,I"lp ,,' "II 

tOWl! of Bowdoin, be, and the same herehy are 
~!!·t nfl' from tlw {own of R,w;{loin nfOJ'P~:aid, ,mil 



628 

Excepting) &c. 

PENOBSCp'l' r,.ODGE. 

annexed to the town of Lisbon; saving and eX~ 
cepting that part of the estate of said Corneli'lS 
'I'hompson, and now in his possession, whkh is 
called and known by the name of the Tracy lot: 
PToviclecl howe'veT, That said Cornelius shall be 
held to pay all taxes now assessed upon hit!}, or 
his estate, in said town of Bowdoin, previous to 
the passing of this Act. 

[.fJppTo'Vecl by the Gove'rno1', Jan. 31, 1826.:1 

CHAP'l'ER CCCLXXIII. 

AN ACT to incorporate the Penohscot Lo(lge. 

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senatr and Hmlse 
of Representatives, in Lt)gis/rtture assembled, That 

l'et5om Illeor!'o- J oseph I\~elsey, Joseph Prescott and Daniel 
rated. Ladd, their associates and successors, be, and 

they hereby are constituted a body politic and 
corporate, by the name of Penobs~ot Lodge; 

rowers, &c. with power to prosecute and defend snits at law; 
to have and use a common seal; to make and 
establish any by-laws, for the convenient man­
agement of their affairs, not repugnant to the 

~~~y hold estate, laws of the State; to take and hold for charita­
ble and b.enevolent purposes any real estate to the 
value of three thousand dollars, and any personal 
estate to the value of five thousand dollars, and 
to give, grant, bar~~ain or sell the same; and 
with all other powers and privile'::es usually grant­
ted to other societies instituted for purp~~es of 
charity and beneficence. 

BE CT. 2. Be it f1wthe1' enacted, That the first 
meeting of said corporation shall be held at such 

Fir;tllleeting. time and place, and be notified in su{~h manner, 
as a majority of the persons named in this Act 
shall direct. 

BE CT. 3. Be it jU1'the'i' enacted, That the 
Powers restricteJ powers granted by this Act, may be enlarged, 

restricted 01' annulled, at the pleasure of the Le­
gislature. 

[App1'oved by the Go'Ve1'1WT, Peb. 4, 1826.1 


